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CAR-USE COMPONENT SUBWOOFER

HP D'EXTREME-GRAVE AUTOMOBILE

2000wmx. /nom.600w
1500wmx. /Nom. 500w

ABTOMOBWUJIbHbIA CABBY®EP

Be sure to read this instruction manual before installing this speaker.

Vor dem Einbau des Lautsprecher, verfehlen Sie nicht diese Vorschrift zu lesen.
Priére de lire obligatoirement ce manuel d'installation avant de monter
les haut-parleurs.

Prima di installare l'altoparlante leggete tassativamente le istruzioni.

Antes de instalar el altavoz es importante que lea estas instrucciones.
Leia este manual de instrucdes antes de instalar o alto-falante.
O6A3arenbHO NpouyuTaiTe 3TO PYKOBOACTBO nepepn NOAKNIOYEHUEM AUHAMMUKA.
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A WARNING

The sealed enclosure series subwoofers are capable of reproducing music at extremely loud levels. Caution should be
exercised to prevent permanent hearing loss. Additionally, driving with the system at high volume levels could impair your
ability to hear emergency vehicles.

A WARNUNG

Die Subwoofer fiir geschlissene Gehause konnen Musik mit extrem hohen Lautstirkepegeln wiedergeben. Denken sie
darum an die Gefahr von Gehorschiaden und wihlen Sie verniinftige Lautstirkepegel. Beim Fahren im Straenverkehr
darf die Lautstarke niemals so hoch eingestellt werden, da8 Verkehrsgerausche nicht mehr gehort werden.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Les "subwoofers" série enceinte fermé sont capables de reproduire la musique & des niveaux extrémement hauts.
Des précautions doivant étre prises afin d'eviter un risquez détruire le systéme auditif des passagers. En outre, en
conduisant avec le systéme a un haut niveau de volume, vous risquez de ne pas entendre les véhicules de secours.

A\ ATTENZIONE

| subwoofer della serie sigillata possono riprodurre la musica ai livelii estremamente elevati. Una precauzione deve
essere presa per evitare una perdita permanente dell'udito. Inoltre, la guida della vettura con un sistema regolato ai
livelli eccessivi di volume puo ridurre la vostra possibilita di ascoltare i segnali emmessi dai veicoli di emergenza.

A\ CAUTION

- To prevent damage to your speakers please observe the following caution.

- At high volume levels if the music sounds distorted or additional sounds are perceived lower the volume.

- PIONEER recommends that this speaker be used in conjunction with amplifiers whose continuous (RMS) output is lower
than the nominal input power of this speaker.

+ Since this speaker is continuously used being turned on full blast, temperature of the magnetic circuit rises, avoid touching it
directly by hand and placing something near it. If it is heated, it may cause a burn, deformation of or damage to peripheral things.

- If this product is used in free-air conditions (without an enclosure), insufficient damping causes the sound without accuracy
and reduces the power handling capability to 1/4 of its usual levels. It may resuit in permanent damage to the product.

A\ VORSICHT

+ Bitte beachten Sie die forgenden Hinweise, um eine Beschddigung Ihrer Lautsprecher zu vermeiden.

+ Verringern Sie die Lautstirke, wenn die Musik bei hoher Lautstiarke verzerrt ist.

+ Um eine Beschiddigung der Lautsprecher durch iiberméBige Eingangspegel zu vermeiden, empfiehlt PIONEER, daf8
diese Lautsprecher in Verbindung mit Verstarkern verwendet werden, deren kontinuierliche (RMS) Ausgangsleistung
kleiner als die Nennleistung des Lautsprechers ist.

- Da sich die Magnete erhitzen, wenn der Lautsprecher kontinuierlich bei voller Lautstirke verwendet wird, vermeiden
Sie bitte diese direkt mit den Handen zu beriihren oder Dinge in deren Nihe zu stellen. Die heiSen Magneten konnen
Verbrennungen hervorrufen sowie zu Verformungen und Beschidigungen nahestehender Gegenstinde fiihren.

* Wenn dieses Erzeugnis im Freien und ohne Gehause verwendet wird, fiihrt die unzureichende Dampfung zu
ungenauen Klidngen und vermindert dessen Fahigkeit, die Ausgangsleistung zu verarbeiten auf etwa 1/4 der
gewohnlichen Pegel. Dies konnte zu permanenten Beschddigungen des Erzeugnisses fiihren.

A ATTENTION

- Afin d’¢viter d’endommager les haut-parleurs, observer les précautions suivantes.

- Si la musique semble déformée ou si des parasites sont per¢us a volume élevé, baisser le volume.

« Afin d’éviler d’abimer le haut-parleur avec une amplification élevée, PIONEER recommande d’utiliser des
amplificateurs dont le niveau de puissance continue (RMS) est inférieure a la puissance nominale du haut-parleur.

* Quand ce haut-parleur est utilisé de fagon continue a plein volume, la température de ses circuits magnétiques

’éleve, évitez donc de le toucher directement de la main ou de placer des objets & proximité. S’il est chaud, il

pourrait occasionner des brilures, une déformation ou des dégéats sur des objets voisins.

- Ce type de haut-parleurs est prévu de fonctionner uniquement en clos (caisson), en raison de sa suspension
spécifique. Sinon la qualité sonore sera affectée et sa puissance réduite de trois quarts en pression acoustique
(SPL). Si la condition ci-dessus n'est pas prise en compte le haut-parleur pourrait subir des dégats irréversibles.

/\ PRECAUZIONE

- Per evitare danni agli altoparlanti, osservare le precauzioni seguénte.

- A livelli di volume elevati, se i suoni risultano distorti o si percepiscono anche altri suoni, ridurre il volume.

- Per prevenire danni causati da livelli di ingresso eccessivi, PIONEER raccomanda di usare questo altoparlante con
amplificatori dotati di potenza di uscita continua (RMS) inferiore alla potenza nominale di ingresso dell'altoparlante.

- La temperatura del circuito magnetico (la parte del magnete) sale se usate continuamente al volume alzato. Non
toccate direttamente con le mani e non mettete alcun oggetto intorno, pud causare la scottatura e danneggiare
oggetti circostanti.

- Nel caso questo prodotto venga utilizzato all'aria aperta (senza cassa), lo smorzamento insufficiente compromettera
la precisione del suono riducendo inoltre la capacita di gestione della potenza fino a 1/4 del livello normale. Ciod potra
causare danni irreparabili al prodotto.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

La serie de compartimiento sellado de subwoofers es capaz de reproducir musica a niveles extremadamente altos. Se
debe tener cuidado para evitar la pérdida de audiciéon permanente. Adicionalmente, el conducir con el sistema a altos
niveles de volumen puede interferir con su capacidad para escuchar los vehiculos de emergencia.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Os alto-falantes secunddrios de baixa freqiiéncia da série caixa vedada sdo capazes de reproduzir misicas a niveis extremamente
altos. Deve-se tomar cuidado para se prevenir contra a perda permanente de audigdo. Além disso, dirigir o carro com o sistema a
niveis de volumes altos pode impedir vocé de ouvir os veiculos de emergéncia.

A\ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

CBepXHU3KOYaCTOTHbIE FPOMKOrOBOPUTENN B repMETUYHOM KOpMyce CMnocO6CTBYIOT FPOMKOMY BOCMPOU3BEAEHMIO
My3blkh. Bo usbexkaHue NOCTOAHHOW MOTepu cnyxa cnefyeT NPOABNATb OCTOPOXHOCTb. Kpome Toro, pa6oTa
CUCTeMbl C 60MbLOW FPOMKOCTHIO BO BPEMA ABUXEHUA aBTOMOGUNA MOXET nomeluaTh paccnblllaTh CUrHanbl APYrux
MaLMH U CKOPOI NOMOLLMN.
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A\ PRECAUCION

- Para evitar averia de sus altavoces, sirvase observar las siguientes precauciones.

- Si la musica se reproduce anormalmente o cuando se reciben sonidos adicionales, baje el volumen.

- Con el objeto de evitar el dafio debido a niveles excesivos de entrada, PIONEER recomienda utilizar este altavoz
junto con amplificadores cuya potencia de salida continua efectiva sea menor que la potencia nominal de entrada
de este altavoz.

- Ya que este altavoz estd siendo usado continuamente encendido a todo volumen, la temperatura del circuito
magnético aumenta, evite tocario directamente con la mano o poniendo algo cerca de él. Si se calentara, podria
causar quemaduras, deformacién o dafos de las cosas alrededor del altavoz.

- Si este producto se utilizara en condiciones al descubierto (sin una caja), el amortiguamento insuficiente generara un
sonido sin exactitud y reducira la capacidad de manejar potencia hasta 1/4 de sus niveles usuales. Esto puede dar
como resultado el dafio permanente del producto.

APRECAUCAO

+ Para evitar danos nos seus alto-falantes, por favor, tome os seguintes cuidados.

+ Caso se perceba, a altos volumes, que a misica estd distorcida ou que existem sons estranhos, abaixe o volume.

+ A fim de evitar danos causados por niveis excessivos na entrada, a PIONEER recomenda que se utilize este alto-falante conjugado
com amplificadores cuja poténcia de saida continua (RMS) seja menor que a poténcia nominal de entrada deste alto-falante.

+ Como este alto-falante é usado continuamente através de giros de alta velocidade, a temperatura do circuito magnético
torna-se alta. Por isso, evite toci-lo diretamente com as m#os ou deixar objetos na sua proximidade. Se ele estiver quente,
poderd causar queima, deformag@o ou deixar objetos a sua volta.

« Caso este produto for usado ao ar livre (sem a caixa), o abafamento insuficiente causard a produgdo de som sem nitidez e reduzird
a capacidade de manuseio de poténcia para 1/4 do nivel normal. Além disso, poder4 causar a danificagdo permanente do produto.

A OCTOPOXHO

- Bo nabexxaHme nospexxaeHuA rpoMKorosoputena npocbba cobniopath cnepytowe Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXHOCTH.

- [pu 60NbLIOKA FPOMKOCTH 3BYK UCKAXXaAeTCA, a AONONHUTENbHbIE 3BYKU BOCMPUHMMAIOTCA TULLE.

- Bo nsbexxaHue nospexaeHuin cabsydepa n3-3a 4pe3amMepHoro ypoBHA BxoaHoro curHana komnainAa PIONEER
pekoMeHAyeT MCnonb3oBaTb FPOMKOrOBOPUTENb B COYETAHUU C YCUNUTENAMU, ANUTENbHAA BbIXOAHAA
(3chchekTMBHARA) MOLWHOCTb KOTOPbIX MEHbLIE HOMUHANbHOW MOLHOCTM BXOAHOrO CUrHana 3aToro rpOMKOroBOpPUTENA.

- MockonbKy BCNeAcTBue HeNpepbIBHONO MCNONb30BaHWA MPOMKOrOBOPUTENA C NOMHOW Harpy3kon Temneparypa B ero
MarHMTHOW Lenu NoBbilaeTCcA, cneayeT nsberatb NPUKOCHOBEHUA U Pa3MeLlleHUA PAAOM C HUM KakKux-nn6o
npeameToB. HarpeswnitCA FPOMKOrOBOPUTENb MOXET CTaTb NPUYMUHOI OXora, AedopMaumm 1 NOBPEXAEHUA
HaXOAALMXCA PAAOM C HUM NpeAMeToB.

+Mpu ucnonb3oBaHun yctponctea 6e3 BHeLWHEro kopnyca HeAoCTaToyHoe AeMndupoBaHne Bbi3biBaeT yxyaweHne
TOYHOCTU XapaKTepUCTUK 3BYyKa U CHUXKEHNEe Crnoco6HOCTU MOLWHOCTb Ha 1/4 OT 06bIYHOrO YPOBHA. OTO MOXeT
NpUBECTU K BO3HUKHOBEHUIO AedekTa.
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3 Information Note for Customers in Russia and CIS countries.

3 Information - I'attention des clients de Russie et des pays de la CEIL
3 Nota informativa per i consumatori della Russia e dei paesi del CIS.
3 Nota de informagéo para consumidores da Riissia e paises da CEL

3 Wndopmauma anA notpebuteneii 8 Poccumn n CHI.

Npumeuanue :

B COOTBETCTBUM CO CTaTbei 5 3akoHa Poccuitckoit Depepaumu (O 3awmTe npas noTpeéuTenein) u NOCTAaHOBNEHUEM NpaBUTENbCTBA
Poccuitckoit ®epepaummn Ne720 ot 16.06.97 komnawuA Pioneer Europe NV orosapuBaeT cnepylowmii cpok cnyx6bl uspenui,
obrLUManbHO NOCTaBNAEMBIX Ha POCCUIACKUIA PbIHOK.

ABTOMO6MNbHAA 3NEKTPOHUKA : 6 neT

KOPMOPALIMA NANOHUP

28-8, XoHkomaroma 2-yome, bByHké-ky, Tokuo 113-0021, AnoHuAa

Wmnoptep OO0 "MUOHEP PYC”

105064, Poceun, r. Mockea, HuxHuii CycanbHblii nepeynok, Aom 5, ctpoenue 19 Ten. : +7(495)956-89-01

@ FEATURES
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. High Dynamic Range delivers superior bass response and high linearity with wide dynamics and extremely low distortion.

. Aramid fiber interlaced IMPP™ cone reproduces extraordinarily accurate and detailed bass.

. Extended voice coil combined with a rubber surround increases linear stability even during high excursion and high output.
. Heavy gauge steel woofer basket provides high strength supporting an oversized magnetic motor structure.

. Powerful motor assembly optimized using finite element analysis reproduces "Deep & Accurate" bass sound.

. Vented and projected pole yoke design provides more efficient heat dissipation and superior linearity during high excursion.

Q MERKMALE
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1. Grofer Dynamikbereich fiir herausragende Basswiedergabe, hohe Linearitit und extrem geringe Verzerrung.
. Die verflochtene IMPP™-Aramidfasermembran reproduziert Bisse auergewohnlich prézise und detailliert.
. Die groe Schwingspule und die Gummisicke erhohen die lineare Stabilitat sebst bei starker Auslenkung und hohen

Pegeln.

. Der Hochleistungs-Stahlkorb des Tieftoners ist ein idealer Trager fiir den {iberdimensionierten Magnetmotor.
. Kraftvolle, FEM-optimierte Motorkonstruktion fiir einen "Deep & Accurate" Bass-Sound.
. Beliiftetes, verldngertes Poljoch fiir effiziente Warmeableitung und herausragende Linearitét bei starker Auslenkung.

. CARACTERISTIQUES

1. High Dynamic Range offre une réponse de basse supérieure et une linéarité élevée avec une large dynamique et une
faible distorsion.

. La membrane IMPP™ composite en fibres d'aramide reproduit des graves extrémement précis et détaillés.
. La bobine mobile élargie combinée a une suspension en caoutchouc augmente la stabilité linéaire méme lors d'une

excursion élevée de la membrane.

. Le saladier en acier inoxydable offre une résistance élevée pour acceuillir la structure magnétique surdimensionnée.
. Structure magnétique puissante, congue numériquement avec l'aide de la méthode des éléments finis, apporte des

basses profondes et précises.

. La conception de la piece polaire facilite le passage de l'air afin de procurer une dissipation de thermique plus

efficace et une meilleure linéarité lors d'une grande excursion de la membrane.

. CARATTERISTICHE

. L' Alta gamma dinamica offre una risposta dei bassi superiore e un'elevata linearita con ampie dinamiche e distorsioni

A OWON

estremamente basse.

. Il cono IMPP ™ intrecciato con fibra aramidica riproduce bassi straordinariamente precisi e dettagliati.
. La lunga bobina combinata con le sospensioni in gomma aumenta la linearita durante le elevate escursioni ad alta potenza.
. Il cestello del woofer in acciaio inossidabile fornisce un'elevata resistenza a sostegno della struttura del motore magnetico

sovradimensionato.

. |l potente motore magnetico & ottimizzato utilizzando I'analisi degli elementi finiti e riproduce il suono basso "Profondo &

Accurato".

. La particolare conformazione delle espansioni polari permette una maggiore efficienza, una maggiore dissipazione per

una linearita piu elevata nelle alte escursioni della bobina.

. CARACTERISTICAS

. High Dynamic Range ofrece una respuesta de graves superior y una alta linealidad con una dinamica amplia y una

w N

distorsion extremadamente baja.

. El cono IMPP ™ de fibra de Aramida entrelazada reproduce uno bajos extraordinariamente preciso y detallado.
. La bobina extendida y combinada con un aro de caucho aumenta la estabilidad lineal incluso durante altos recorridos

y altas prestaciones.

. Una cesta de acero de gran calibre para el woofer, proporciona alta resistencia para soportar una estructura de motor

magnético de gran tamaiio.

. El potente motor con ensamblado optimizado utilizando el andlisis de elementos finitos reproduce el sonido grave

"profundo y preciso”.

. Ventilado y proyexcado disefio en horquilla proporciona una disipacion de calor mas eficiente y una linealidad superior

durante altos recorridos.

@ DVC (DUAL VOICE COIL) CONNECTION

@ DVC (DUALVOICE COIL) ANSCHLUS

@ CONNEXION DVC (DOUBLE BOBINE MOBILE)
@ COLLEGAMENTO DVC (BOBINA A VOCE DUALE)

@ CARACTERISTICAS

1. A gama de alta dindmica oferece alta resposta em frequéncia e alta linearidade de alta dindmica e baixa distorgéo.

2. O cone em fibra de aramida IMPP™ interlagada oferece uma precisa e detalhada reprodugdo dos graves.

3. A bobina de voz com invélucro em borracha aumenta a estabilidade linear mesmo durante alta excursdo do sinal e reprodugdo em
poténcia alta.

4. A caixa de woofer em ago oferece uma maior resisténcia para suporte de estruturas de motor magnético superdimensionado.

5. Os potentes motores, otimizados com utilizagdo de andlise de elementos finitos, reproduzem graves profundos e precisos (série
"Deep & Accurate").
6. O design da haste proporciona uma mais eficiente dispersdo do calor e uma superior linearidade durante alta excursdo do sinal.

0 OCOBEHHOCTHU

. 910T cabBydep UMeeT paclUMPEHHbI YacTOTHbIN ANanasoH U BENUKONENHYI0 CKOPOCTb OTKIMKA, NO3BONAIOLLYIO

NONYYUTb HEBEPOATHYIO IMHEHOCTb 3BYYaHWUA U 3KCTPEManbHO HU3KWUIA YPOBEHb UCKaXKEHWUNA.

2. IMPP™ nuudysop, ycuneHHblii apaMyaHbIMU BOSIOKHAMW, NO3BOMAET NONYYUTb MAKCUMAa/IbHO TOYHbIA U HACBILLEHHbIA
6ac.

3. YBenuueHHan 3BykoBaA KaTyllka U NOABEC U3 KaydyKa yny4laloT noka3aTenu NMHenHon ctabunbHocT npu paborte
cabsycdepa B yCNOBUAX BbICOKUX Harpy3ok.

4. TAXXenoBecHaA CTanbHaA KOP3WHA NPOYHO yAep>KMBaeT BCE CUMOBbIE 3NEMEHTbl ANHaMUKa ANA npeaoTepaleHna
HexxenatenbHbIX BU6paunii Bo BpeMA ero paboTbl.

5. YnyudweHHble MeToabl CO0PKM CMNOBLIX arperaToB AMHaAMUKa NO3BONAIOT A06MBATLCA OAHOBPEMEHHO rNy6oKoro u
TOYHOrO BOCMPOM3BEAEHMA HU3KUX HaCTOT.

6. [lononHMTeNbHO yCUNeHHaA BEHTUNMPYeMan 3BYKOBaA KaTyllKa MeHblue HarpeBaeTcA B npouecce paboTbl cabsydepa,
YTO yNy4wwaeT ero 3ByKOBbie XapaKTepUCTUKK, AaXe Ha BbICOKUX Harpy3kax.
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@ CONEXION DE LOS ALAMBRES DE DVC (DOUBLE BOBINA MOVIL)
@ CONEXAO DVC (BOBINA DE VOZ DUAL)

@ NOAKJTIOYEHUE CABOEHHOW 3BYKOBOW KATYLLKU

(i ©a Gile) DVC Mo 1)l @

Connection Speaker wiring Advantage

Verbindung Lautsprecherverdrahtung Vorteil

Connexion Cablage des haut-parleurs Avantage

Connessiéne Cablaggio dell' altoparlante Vantaggio

Conexién Conexion de los alambres de los altavoces Ventajas

Conexoes Ligagdes do altifalante Vantagem

Moakntouerue MoaksnioyeHne kabenemn K AUHaNNKY MpeumyulecTsa
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4 Q/2 Q Bridged mono (Parallel) 8Q/4 Q Wiring Good for higher sensitivity

4 Q/2 Q Uberbriicktes mono (Parallel) 8Q/4 Q Verdrahtung Gut fiir hohere empfindlichkeit
4 Q/2 Q Mono pontée (Paralléle) 8 Q/4 Q Cablage Une sensibilité plus élevée

4 Q/2 Q Monoaurale di ponte (Parallelo) 8 Q/4 Q Cablaggio Adatto ad una sensibilita elevata

8 Q/4 Q Conexion de los alambres
8 Q/4 Q Ligagoes

Coeaurerune 8 Om/4 OM

psl & [ aghA DY slsua

4 Q/2 Q Sistema monofénico ponteado (Paralela)
4 Q/2 Q Mono em ponte (Paralelo)

MapannensHoe npucoeanHeHue MoHo 4 OM/2 Om (napannensHoe)
(@il e ) ash ¥/ asit Lulsis b

Apropiado para una mayor sensibilidad
Bom para maior sensibilidade
Y n06HO Npy HEOGXOAMMOCTM MNOBbILIEHUA HYBCTBUTENBHOCTH
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4Q DVC:8Q
2Q DVC:4Q

2Q/1Q Stereo
2Q/1Q Stereo
2 Q/1 Q Stéréo
2Q/1 Q Stereo
2 Q/1 Q Sistema estereof6nico
2 Q/1 Q Estéreo
Crepeo 2 Om/1 OM
PRIRWIPRTR JPVSH-N

2Q/1Q Wiring
2Q/1Q Verdrahtung
i 2 Q/1 Q Cablage
i 2Q/1Q 2 Q/1 Q Cablaggio
- 2 Q/1 Q Conexion de los alambres
—lizone 2 Q/1 Q Ligagdes
Coeauterune 2 Om/1 Om
21V [ pgh Y DLLY! cluaa

Good for higher sensitivity

Gut fiir hohere empfindlichkeit

Une sensibilité plus élevée

Adatto ad una sensibilita elevata

Apropiado para una mayor sensibilidad

Bom para maior sensibilidade

Y n06HO Npn HEO6X0AMMOCTH NOBLIWEHNA YyBCTBUTENLHOCTH

el Ll Lculoal i

Good for channel separation

Gut fiir kanaltrennung

La meilleure separation des canaux

Adatto alla separazione del canale

Apropiado para la separacién de canal

Bom para separagio de canais

Y no6HO npu HEO6X0AUMOCTHN pa3aeneHnA KaHanos
Slgdll Jead) Coulin

4Q DVC:2Q
2QDVC:1Q

2Q/1Q Bridged mono

2 Q/1 Q Uberbriicktes mono

2 Q/1 Q Mono pontée

2 Q/1 Q Monoaurale di ponte

2 Q/1 Q Sistema monofénico ponteado

2 Q/1 Q Mono em ponte

MapannebHoe npucoeauHerne moHo 2 Om/1 Om
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2Q/1Q Wiring

2 Q/1 Q Verdrahtung

2 Q/1 Q Cablage

2 Q/1 Q Cablaggio

2 Q/1 Q Conexién de los alambres
2 Q/1 Q Ligagbes

Coeauterne 2 Om/1 Om
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Good for higher sensitivity
Ve AR AN Gut fiir hohere empfindlichkeit
:" - 3y Une sensibilité plus élevée
NN Adatto ad una sensibilita elevata
Dt Apropiado para una mayor sensibilidad
e ® Bom para maior sensibilidade

4Q DVC:2Q
2QDVC:1Q

YnobHo npu HEeo6X0AUMOCTH NOBLILLEHUA YyBCTBUTENbHOCTU
et Ul duliuad onlin

Notice : Verify that your amplifier can operate in 2 Q/1 Q mono configuration.

Hinweis : Priifen Sie, ob lhr Verstirker in 2 Q/1 Q Mono Konfiguration betrieben werden kann.

Remarque : Vérifier que l'amplificateur peut fonctionner en configuration mono sous charge 2 Q/1 Q.
Nota : Verificare che il vostro amplificatore funzioni in una configurazione monoaurale a 2 Q/1 Q.

Aviso : Asegurese de que el amplificador puede ser operado en una configuracién monofénica de 2 Q/1 Q.
Nota : Verifique se o seu amplificador pode operar em configuragéo mono de 2 Q/1 Q.

MpuMeuarue : Y6eauTech UTO YCHAMTENb MOXET paboTaTb CO CXemoi  MoHo 2 Om/1 OM”
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A\ CAUTION : Never connect only one voice coil of this Dual Voice Coil (DVC) speaker. Both voice coils must be connected to the amplifier for correct operation.

A\ VORSICHT : SchlieBen Sie niemals nur eine Sprechspule dieses Dual Voice Coil-Lautsprechers (DVC) an. Um einen fehlerfreien Betrieb zu gewahrleisten, miissen immer beide Sprechspulen an den Verstirker angeschlossen werden.

/\ ATTENTION : Ne jamais connecter une seule bobine mobile de ce haut-parleur de Double Bobine Mobile (DVC). Les deux bobines doivent &tre connectées sur I'amplificateur afin d'assurer un fonctionnement correct.

A\ PRECAUZIONE : Non collegare mai soltanto una bobina di questo altoparlante a Bobina Vocale Doppia (DVC). Per un funzionamento corretto, all'amplificatore devono essere collegate entrambe le bobine.

/A PRECAUCION : Nunca conecte una tinica bobina del altavoz Double Bobina Mévil (DVC). Se deben conectar ambas bobinas al amplificador para que funcione correctamente.

A PRECAUCAO : Nunca ligue apenas um fio de voz deste altifalante de Bobina de Voz Dual (DVC). Para um correcto funcionamento, ambos os fios tém de estar ligados ao amplificador.

A\ OCTOPOMKHO : Hukoraa He noaKkAiouaiTe TOALKO OAHY 3BYKOBYIO KaTyLIKy A@HHOTO FDOMKOFOBOPWTENR C ABOWMHOM 3BYKOBOW KaTywkoi (DVC). [InA NpaBWAbHOW 3KCMAYaTauMM K YCHAMTENK AOMKHbI BbITb MOAKAIOYEHLI 06 3BYKOBBIE KaTYLIKW.
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@ SPECIFICATIONS @ TECHNISCHE EINZELHEITEN @ SPECIFICATIONS @ DATI TECNICI

@ ESPECIFICACIONES @ ESPECIFICACOES @ TEXHWYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU Slvlll @

Model Size Nominal power Max.music power Nominal impedance Sensitivity Frequency response Magnet weight Displacement Revc Levc Fs Qms Qes Qts Vas Rms Mms Cms Diam BL Xmax
Modell Grofe Nennspannung Max.Musikleistung Nennimpedanz Empfindlichkeit Frequenzgang Magnetgewicht Wegamplitude
Modele Taille Puissance nominale Puissance musicale maximum Impédance nominale Sensibilité Bande passante Poids aimant Déplacement (Q) (mH) (Hz) (iters) (N.S/m) @ (m/N) (mm) (Tm) (mm)
Modello Dimensioni Potenza nominale Massima potenza musicale Impedenza nominale Sensibilita Risposta alla frequenza Peso del magnete Spostamento (cuft) (inch) (inch)
Modelo Tamaiio Potencia nominal Maxima potencia de musica Impedancia nominal Sensibilidad Respuesta de frecuencia Peso del iman Desplazamiento .
Modelo Tamanho Poténcia nominal Poténcia médxima de misica Impedancia nominal Sensibilidade Resposta de freqiiéncia Peso do magneto Deslocamento
Mopenb Paamep HomuHanbHaA MOLHOCTb Makc. My3blKasnibHaf MOLLHOCTb HowHanbHoe conpoTtusnexve YyBcTBUTENBHOCTD YacToTHan xapakTepuctuka Bec marumt Cwmeluerve
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TS-D12D4 30 cm (12") 600 W 2000 W 4 Q DVC 78dB(1W/1m) 20Hz To 47 kHz 21009 (74 0z) 1.33 liters Dual 3.3 452(8Q) 34 975 074 0.69 479 392 183 13%x10-4 256 192(8Q) 130
(—20dB) (0.047 cuft) 1.14(2Q) 169 101 95(2Q) 0.51
TS-D12D2 30 cm (12") 600 W 2000 W 2 Q DVC 76dB(1W/1m) 20Hz To 47 kHz 21009 (74 0z) 1.33 liters Dual 1.7 280(4Q) 33 971 0.69 064 462 413 193 12%x104 256 146(4Q) 130
(—20dB) (0.047 cuft) 072(1Q) 1.63 10.1 73(1Q) 051
TS-D10D4 25cm (10") 500 W 1500 W 4 Q DVC 76dB(1W/1m) 20Hz To 6.6 kHz 1600 g (56 0z) 0.96 liters Dual 3.6 431(8Q) 41 841 085 0.77 223 369 124 1.4x104 209 16.1(8Q) 10.8
(—20dB) (0.034 cuft) 1.08(2Q) 079 82 80(2Q) 0.42
TS-D10D2 25cm (10") 500 W 1500 W 2 Q DvC 74dB(1W/1m) 20 Hz To 6.6 kHz 1600 g (56 0z) 0.96 liters Dual 1.7 259(4Q) 40 874 0.76 0.70 209 376 131 12x104 209 12.7(4Q) 9.8
(—20dB) (0.034 cuft) 066(1Q) 0.74 82 64(1Q) 0.38
@ RECOMMENDED ENCLOSURE VOLUME/PORT SIZES (1 port) @ TEMPLATE
@ EMPFOHLENES GEHAUSEVOLUMEN/ANSCHLUBSGROSEN (1 anschluf3) @ SCHABLONE
@ CONCEPTION POUR CAISSON/EVENT (1 event) @ CALIBRE
@ VOLUME RACCOMANDATO DI CUSTODIA/DIMENSIONE DI APERTURA (1 apertura) @ MASCHERINA
@ VOLUMENES DE LA CAJA/TAMANOS DE LAS PUERTAS RECOMENDADOS (1 puerta) @ PLANTILLA
@® VOLUME DA CAIXA/TAMANHO DO ORIFICIO RECOMENDADOS (1 orificio) @ GABARITO
@ PEKOMEH[YEMbIA OFbEM KOPMYCA/PASMEPbI ®A3OMHBEPTOPA (1 oTeepcTys) @ WABJIOH O O
(i) il lid oy doyball Gebidl dew @ Ji@
TS-D12D4 / TS-D12D2 Sealed Versiegelte Clos Chiuso Ported Geoffnet Transféré Ventilato
Vedada Vedada FepmeTiubiii aSae Puerta Portado ®a3oMHBEPTOPHbI Jdia
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39 (15-5/g) 370 (14-57g) 52
t=19 (3/4) mm (in) t=19 (3/4) mm (in) D
RECOMMENDED VOLUME VOLUMEN RECOMENDADO .
EMPFOHLENE VOLUMEN ~ VOLUME RECOMENDADO 283 liters (1.0 cuft) 28.3 liters (1.0 cu ft)
VOLUME RECOMMANDE PEKOMEHYEMbI OBbEM : : ' 76X 152 (3 Dia.X6)
VOLUME RACCOMANDATO  4: oasal <iguall (5 insa
MAXIMUM VOLUME VOLUMEN MAXIMO ; S
MAXIMALVOLUMEN  VOLUME MAXIMO T 34.0 lters (1.2 cuft) @ HOW TO INSTALL @ EINBAU @ MODE D’'INSTALLATION @ MODO DI INSTALLAZIONE Q

VOLUME MAXIMUM
VOLUME MASSIMO

MAKCUMYM OBBEM
& gl (5 fusal uadY) 22)

$76X127 (3 Dia.X5)

MINIMUM VOLUME
MINIMALVOLUMEN

VOLUMEN MINIMO
VOLUME MINIMO

VOLUME MINIMUM MWHUMYM OBBbEM

VOLUME MINIMO

Ciguall (5 ghundd I 2l

22,6 liters (0.8 cu.ft)

22.6 liters (0.8 cu.ft) $76X178 (3 Dia.X7)

TS-D10D4 / TS-D10D2

RECOMMENDED VOLUME
EMPFOHLENE VOLUMEN

VOLUMEN RECOMENDADO
VOLUME RECOMENDADO

VOLUME RECOMMANDE PEKOMEHYEMbIA OBBbEM
VOLUME RACCOMANDATO 4 (sl i guall (5 sinan

Sealed Versiegelte Clos Chiuso Ported Geoffnet Transféré Ventilato

Vedada Vedada epMeTuuHbIi @Su Puerta Portado @a30MHBEPTOPHbIA Jdiay
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t=19 (3/4) mm (in) t=19 (3/4) mm (in)

19.8 liters (0.7 cu.ft)

19.8 liters (0.7 cu.ft) $51X127 (2 Dia.X5)

MAXIMUM VOLUME
MAXIMALVOLUMEN
VOLUME MAXIMUM
VOLUME MASSIMO

VOLUMEN MAXIMO
VOLUME MAXIMO
MAKCWUMYM OBbEM
i geall 5 saal a1 22

22.6 liters (0.8 cu.ft)

22.6 liters (0.8 cu.ft) $51X102 (2 Dia. X 4)

MINIMUM VOLUME
MINIMALVOLUMEN

VOLUMEN MINIMO
VOLUME MINIMO

VOLUME MINIMUM MWHUMYM OBBEM

VOLUME MiINIMO
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17.0 liters (0.6 cu.ft)

14.2 liters (0.5 cu.ft) $51x152 (2 Dia. X6)

@ CHARACTERISTIC @ MERKMALE

@ CARACTERISTIQUE @ CARATTERISTICHE

@ CARACTERISTICA @ CARACTERISTICA @ XAPAKTEPUCTUKU . ailadl @
TS-D12D4
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TS-D12D2

Ported Geoffnet Transféré Ventilato Sealed Versiegelte Clos Chiuso Ported Geoffnet Transféré Ventilato
Puerta Portado (a30MHBEPTOPHbIA i Vedada Vedada [epmeTuuHbId Puerta Portado ®a30MHBEPTOPHbIA Jdiay
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TS-D10D2
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Sealed Versiegelte Clos Chiuso
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RECOMMENDED ENCLOSURE VOLUME EMPFOHLENES GEHAUSEVOLUMEN VOLUME RECOMMAI‘{DE DU CAISSON DE ’ENCEINTE VOLUME CONSIGLIATO
VOLUMEN DE LA CAJA RECOMENDADO VOLUME DA CAIXA RECOMENDADO PEKOMEHOOBAHHbIN OBBEM KOXXYXA  4) (e sall & gual (5 fisa
------- MAXIMUM ENCLOSURE VOLUME  HOCHSTVOLUMEN DES GEHAUSES  VOLUME MAXIMUM DU CAISSON DE L'ENCEINTE = VOLUME MASSIMO
VOLUMEN MAXIMO DE LA CAJA VOLUME MINIMO DA CAIXA MAKCUMAJ/IbHBIA OB BEM KOXYXA  gal (5 finsdl (yualll) 32l
—— - — MINIMUM ENCLOSURE VOLUME = MINDESTVOLUMEN DES GEHAUSES VOLUME MINIMUM DU CAISSON DE LENCEINTE VOLUME MINIMO
VOLUMEN MINIMO DE LA CAJA VOLUME MINIMO DA CAIXA MWUHUMATIbHbBIA OB BEM KOXKYXA i geall (5 sinsal (a1 aall

Frequency (Hz)

Pronecer

TS-D12D4 /TS-D12D2
¢ 281 mm (11-1/8" Dia.)

TS-D12D4,/TS-D12D2
¢ 301 mm (11-7/8" Dia.)

TS-D12D4,/TS-D12D2
¢ 318 mm (12-1/2" Dia.)

@ INSTALACION @ COMO INSTALAR @ KAK NOAK/IOUUTD .Sl 1iS @

/

$25 (1/8 Dia))

mm (in)

/

Sound-absorbing material on all the inner surface.

Schallddmpfendes Material auf der gesamten Innenfliche.

Matériau insonorisant sur chaque surface a 'intérieur.

Tutta la superficie interiore & ricoperta da meteriale che assorbe il suono.

El material de absorcion de sonido se encuentra en todas las superficies internas.
Material com propriedades de absorgao do som em todas as superficies mais interiores.
3sykonornowaiowuii MaTepuan Ha BCcel BHyTPEHHEeW NoBEpXHOCTH.
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© PIONEER CORPORATION 2017 28-8, Honkomagome 2-chome, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113-0021, JAPAN / JAPON PRINTED IN VIETNAM IMPRIME AU VIET-NAM  (TRD1450-A/VI)
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@ PARTS INCLUDED

Model Cutout hole Mounting depth Height &

Modell Offnung Einbantiefe Hoéhe @ MIT GELIEFERTES ZUBEHOR

Modele Orifice de découpe Profondeur d’encastrement Hauteur

Modello Foro prestampato Profondita di montaggio Altezza . PIECES COMPRISES

Modelo Aguijero cortado Profundida de montaje Altura . PEZZI INCLUSI

Modelo Furo de corte Profundidade de montagem Altura . PIEZAS INCLUIDAS

Mogpenb MoHTaXxxHoe oTBepcTue Fny6uHa yctaHoBKW BebicoTa -
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TS-D12D4 . Yyotll 1521 @
TS-D12D2 ¢ 281 (11-1/8 Dia) 157 (6-1/8) 176 (6-7/8)
TS-D10D4 :
TS-D10D2 $230 (9 Dia) 140 (5-1/2) 156 (6-1/8) @
mm (in.)
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TS-D10D4,/TS-D10D2

$230 mm (9" Dia.)

TS-D10D4,/TS-D10D2
$ 252 mm (9-7/8" Dia.)

TS-D10D4,/TS-D10D2
¢ 267 mm (10-1/2" Dia.)
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PIONEER ELECTRONICS (USA) INC. PIONEER ELECTRONIQUE DU CANADA, INC.

GARANTIE LIMITEE
GARANTIE VALIDE SEULEMENT DANS LE PAYS OU LE PRODUIT A ETE ACHETE

GARANTIE

Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. (PUSA) et Pioneer Electronique du Canada, Inc. (POC)garantissent que les produits distribués par PUSA aux Etats-Unis et par POC au Canada qui, aprés
avoir été installés et utilisés conformément au manuel de 'utilisateur inclus avec ['unite, ne fonctionnent pas de fagon appropriée dans des conditions d'utilisation normales en raison d'un
vice de fabrication, serontréparés ou remplacés par une unité de valeur comparable, au choix de PUSAoude POC, sans que vous deviez paéecr pour les piéces ou les travaux de réparation.
Les unités ou piéces de rechange fournies en vertu de la présente garantie peuvent &tre neuves ou remises & neuf, au choixde PUSAoude POC.

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE S’APPLIQUE AU PROPRIETAIRE INITIAL AINS! QU'A TOUT PROPRIETAIRE SUBSEQUENT DU PRESENT PRODUIT PIONEER PENDANT LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE,
A CONDITION QUE LE PRODUIT AIT ETE ACHETE CHEZ UN DISTRIBUTEUR OU MARCHAND PIONEER AUTORISE AUX ETATS-UNIS OU AU CANADA. VOUS DEVREZ FOURNIR UN RELEVE DE CAISSE
OU UNE AUTRE PREUV E D'ACHAT VALIDE INDIQUANT LA DATE DE L'ACHAT INITIAL OU, SI VOUS LOUEZ LE PRODUIT, VOTRE CONTRAT DE LOCATION INDIQUANT L'ENDROIT ET LA DATE DE
LA PREMIERE LOCATION. S| JAMAIS UN SERVICE DE REPARATION EST REQUIS, LE PRODUIT DOIT ETRE EXPEDIE PENDANT LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE, EN PORT PREPAYE, A L'INTERIEUR DU
PAYS OU L'ACHAT A ETE EFFECTUE SEULEMENT, TEL QU'IL EST EXPLIQUE DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. VOUS £TES RESPONSABLE DU DEMONTAGE ET DE L'INSTALLATION DU PRODUIT.
PUSA OUPOC, LE CAS ECHEANT, PAIERA POUR VOUS RETOURNER LE PRODUIT REPARE OU REMPLACE, A L'INTERIEUR DU PAYS OU L'ACHAT A ETE EFFECTUE.

PERIODE DE GARANTIE DES PRODUITS Piéces Main-d’euvre
Produits stéréo pour l'auto 1an 1an
La période de garantie pour les clients qui louent le produitcommence le jour ol le produit est utilisé pour la premiére fois (a) pendant la période de location ou (b) aprés la vente au détail, selon ce qui se produiten premier.

ELEMENTS NON COUVERTS PAR LA GARANTIE

UN PRODUIT ACHETE CHEZ UN DISTRIBUTEUR NON AUTORISE N'EST COUVERT PAR AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS QUELQUE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER QUE CE SOIT. DE PLUS, CE PRODUIT EST STRICTEMENT VENDU " TEL QUEL " ET
= AVEC TOUS SES DEFAUTS EVENTUELS ".

PIONEER N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE QUELQUE DOMMAGE CONSECUTIF ET(OU) INDIRECT QUE CE SOIT.

PIONEER NE GARANTIT PAS LES PRODUITS ENUMERES CI-DESSUS LORSQU'ILS SONT UTILISES A DES FINS COMMERCIALES OU PROFESSIONNELLES, OU AU SEIN
DE TOUTE APPLICATION INDUSTRIELLE OU COMMERCIALE QUE CE SOIT.

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS S| LE PRODUIT A ETE SOUMIS A UNE PUISSANCE NOMINALE EXCEDANT CELLE QUI A ETE ETABLIE DANS LES
DOCUMENTS S'Y APPLIQUANT.

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS LES TELEVISEURS OU LES ECRANS ENDOMMAGES EN RAISON DE L'APPLICATION D'IMAGES STATIQUES ET IMMOBILES
PENDANT DE LONGUES PERIODES (IMAGES REMANENTES).

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS LE COFFRAGE OU LES ELEMENTS ESTHETIQUES, LES ANTENNES INSTALLEES PAR L'UTILISATEUR, LES DOMMAGES AUX
DISQUES OU AUX RUBANS OU DISQUES D'ENREGISTREMENT, LES DOMMAGES AU PRODUIT DECOULANT D'UNE RETOUCHE, D'UNE MODIFICATION NON AUTORISEE
PAR ECRIT PAR PIONEER, D'UN ACCIDENT, D'UN USAGE INAPPROPRIE OU D'UN USAGE ABUSIF, LES DOMMAGES PRODUITS PAR LA FOUDRE OU LA SURTENSION,
LES DOMMAGES SUBSEQUENTS DECOULANT DE FUITES, LES DOMMAGES DECOULANT DE PILES DEFECTUEUSES OU DE L'UTILISATION DE PILES NON

CONFORMES A CELLES QUI SONT SPECIFIEES DANS LE MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR.

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS LE COOT DES PIECES OU DE LA MAIN-D'(EUVRE QUI SERAIENT AUTREMENT OFFERTES SANS FRAIS EN VERTU DE LA
PRESENTE GARANTIE, S| ELLES SONT OBTENUES AUPRES D'UNE SOURCE AUTRE QU'UNE SOCIETE DE SERVICE OU AUTRE AUTORISEE OU DESIGNEE PAR
PIONEER. LA PRESENTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS LES DEFECTUOSITES OU LES DOMMAGES CAUSES PAR L'UTILISATION D'UNE MAIN-D'CEUVRE OU DE PIECES
NON AUTORISEES, NI D'UN ENTRETIEN INADEQUAT.

LES NUMEROS DE SERIE MODIFIES, OBLITERES OU ENLEVES ANNULENT LA PRESENTE GARANTIE DANS SA TOTALITE.

INVALIDITE DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE

AUX ETATS-UNIS - PIONEER LIMITE SES OBLIGATIONS EN VERTU DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE QUE CE SOIT, Y COMPRIS ENTRE AUTRES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, A UNE PERIODE N'EXCEDANT PAS LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE. AUCUNE GARANTIE NE S§'APPLIQUE
APRES LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE. CERTAINS ETATS NE PERMETTENT PAS LA LIMITATION DE LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, ET CERTAINS NE PERMETTENT PAS
L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS OU INDIRECTS. LES LIMITATIONS ET EXCLUSIONS ETABLIES CI-DESSUS PEUVENT DONC NE PAS
g'APPkIQUER A VOUS. LA PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS LEGAUX SPECIFIQUES. VOUS POUVEZ JOUIR D'AUTRES DROITS, QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN

TAT A L'AUTRE.

AU CANADA - SOUS RESERVE DE CE QUI EST EXPRESSEMENT STIPULE DANS LES PRESENTES, AUCUNE REPRESENTATION, GARANTIE, OBLIGATION OU CONDITION,
QU'ELLE SOIT IMPLICITE, OBLIGATOIRE OU AUTRE, NE S'APPLIQUE A CE PRODUIT.

SERVICE
Pour profiter du service en vertu de la garantie aux Etats-Unis et au Canada, vous devez présenter votre relevé de caisse ou, si vous louez le produit, votre contrat de location
indiquant I'endroit et la date de la transaction par e premier propriétaire.
AUX ETATS-UNIS - Communiquez avec un des partenaires Pioneer suivants pour le service :
Votre marchand Pioneer autorisé - Votre marchand Pioneer peut réparer ou remplacer votre unité, ou bien vous diriger vers une société de service Pioneer autorisée. Votre regu
de caisse devrait énumérer ses coordonnées (numéros de téléphone et de télécopieur, courriel, etc.).
Votre société de service autorisée - Celle-ci peut réparer la plupart des produits électroniques pour I'auto et vous aviser des options supplémentaires qui pourraient s'appliquer.
Veuillez accéder au site Web de Pioneer 2 www.pioneerelectronics.com, cliquer sur l'onglet ” Support * et choisir " Find a Service Center " pour trouver la société de service Pioneer
la plus proche.
Pioneer Customer Support - Ce service peut vous aviser des options de service optimales pour votre modéle et votre emplacement géographique. Veuillez consuliter les coordonnées
ci-dessous pour communiquer avec Pioneer par téléphone, par courrier ou par le biais de son site Web.
AU CANADA - POC a désigné un certain nombre de sociétés de service autorisées partout au Canada si jamais vous avez besoin de services de réparation pour votre produit.
Communiquez avec Pioneer Electronique du Canada (les coordonnées se trouvent ci-dessous) pour trouver une société de service autorisée.
Expédition de votre unité aux fins de service - Si vous expédiez |'unité, vous devez I'emballer soigneusement et I'envoyer & une société de service autorisée ou a Pioneer,
en port prépayé et selon une méthode de transport pouvant étre suivie et assurée. Emballez le produit au moyen de matériaux coussinés adéquats pour éviter les dommages
gendant le transport. Incluez votre nom, votre adresse et un numéro de téléphone ol nous pouvons vous joindre pendant les heures de bureau.

our toutes les plaintes et problémes aux Etats-Unis, communiquez avec le service de Soutien a la clientéle au 1-800-421-1404. Au Canada, communiquez avec le groupe de
Satisfaction de la clientéle au 1-877-283-5901.
Pour le raccordement ou le fonctionnement de votre unité, ou pour trouver une société de service autorisée, appelez ou écrivez a :

AUX _ETATS-UNIS AU CANADA ~
GROUPE DE SATISFACTION DE LA CLIENTELE
PIONE(E:I‘?J sé[%ﬁ&oiﬁ@??ﬁ A) INC PIONEER ELECTRONIQUE DU CANADA, INC.
’ 340 FERRIER STREET, UNIT 2
P-O. BOX 1720 MARKHAM, ON L3R 275
LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90801 (905) 479-4411
1-800-421-1404 1-877-283-5901

http://www.pioneerelectronics.com http:/Mww.pioneerelectronics.ca

REGLEMENT DES CONFLITS

AUX ETATS-UNIS - Si un conflit se uit entre vous et Pioneer aprés la réponse & une demande Initiale faite au service de Soutien & la clientdle, vous pouvez avoir
recours au Programme de résolution des plaintes de Ploneer pour résoudre le conflit. Ce programme vous est offert sans frais. Vous devez avoir recours au Programme
de résolution des plaintes avant de vous prévaloir de vos droits ou de chercher réparation en vertu du Titre | de la loi Magnuson-Moss Warranty-Federal Trade Commission
Improvement Act, 15 U.S.C. 2301 ot s.s.

Pour avoir recours au Programme de résolution des plaintes, appelez au 1 800 421-1404 et expliquez au représentant du service A la clientdle qui vous répondra le
probléme auquel vous faites face et les démarches que vous avez entreprises pour faire réparer le produit pendant la période de garantie, puis donnez-lul le nom du
distributeur / marchand autorisé auprés duquel vous vous 8tes procuré le produit Pioneer. Une fois qua votre plainte a été expliquée au représentant, un numéro de
résolution vous sera communiqué. Pioneer étudiera le conflit et, dans un délai de quarante 140) Jours aprés la réception de votre plainte, (1) répondra a votre plainte
gar écrit pour vous aviser des démarches qu'elle entreprendra pour résoudre le conflit, et indiquera combien de temps ces démarches prendront ; ou (2) répondra

votre plainte par écrit pour vous indiquer les raisons pour lesquelles elle n'entreprendra aucune démarche.

AU CANADA - Communiquez avec le directsur de la Satisfaction de la clientdle au (905) 946-7412 pour discuter de votre plainte et résoudre rapidement le probléme.
ENREGISTREZ LE LIEU ET LA DATE D'ACHAT POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE

No. du modéie : No. de série :
Date d'achat : Acheté de :
PRENEZ SOIN DE GARDER CETTE INFORMATION ET VOTRE REGU DACHAT DANS UN ENDROIT SUR < QRY3001-B/S >

imprimé en Chine
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PIONEER ELECTRONICS (USA) INC. PIONEER ELECTRONICS OF CANADA, INC.

LIMITED WARRANTY
WARRANTY VALID ONLY IN COUNTRY OF PRODUCT PURCHASE

WARRANTY

Pioneer Electronics (USA) Inc. (PUSA), and Pioneer Electronics Of Canada, Inc. (POC), warrant that products distributed by PUSAin the U.S.A., and by POC in Canada thatfail to
function properly under normal use due to a manufacturing defect when installed and operated according to the owner's manual enclosed with the unit will be repaired or replaced with
aunitof comparabie value, atthe option of PUSAor POC, without charge to you for parts or actual repair work. Replacement units and/or parts supplied under this warranty may be
new or rebuilt atthe option of PUSAor POC.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY APPLIES TO THE ORIGINAL ORANY SUBSEQUENT OWNER OF THIS PIONEER PRODUCT DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD PROVIDED THE
PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED FROMAN AUTHORIZED PIONEER DISTRIBUTOR/DEALER IN THE U.S.A. OR CANADA. YOU WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A SALES
RECEIPT OR OTHER VALID PROOF OF PURCHASE SHOWING THE DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE OR, IF RENTED, YOURRENTAL CONTRACT SHOWING THE PLACE
AND DATE OF FIRST RENTAL. IN THE EVENT SERVICE IS REQUIRED, THE PRODUCT MUST BE DELIVERED WITHIN THE WARRANTY PERIOD, TRANSPORTATION
PREPAID, ONLY FROMWITHIN THE COUNTRY OF PURCHASE AS EXPLAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT. YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVALAND INSTALLATION OF
THE PRODUCT. PUSAORPOC,ASAPPROPRIATE, WILL PAY TO RETURN THE REPAIRED OR REPLACEMENT PRODUCT TO YOU WITHIN THE COUNTRY OF PURCHASE.

PRODUCT WARRANTY PERIOD Parts Labor

Car Stereo Products 1 Year 1 Year
The warranty period for retail customers who rent the product commences upon the date product is first put into use (a) during the rental period or (b) retail sale, whichever occurs first.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

IF THIS PRODUCT WAS PURCHASED FROMAN UNAUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTOR, THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FORA PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND THIS PRODUCT IS SOLD STRICTLY “AS IS” AND “WITHALL FAULTS".
PIONEERSHALL NOTBE LIABLE FORANY CONSEQUENTIALAND/OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES.

PIONEER DOES NOTWARRANTANY PRODUCTLISTEDABOVEWHEN IT IS USED INATRADE ORBUSINESS ORINANY INDUSTRIAL OR COMMERCIALAPPLICATION.
THISWARRANTY DOES NOTAPPLY IF THE PRODUCT HAS BEEN SUBJECTED TO POWER IN EXCESS OF ITS PUBLISHED POWER RATING.

THISWARRANTY DOES NOT COVER DISPLAY SCREENS DAMAGED BY STATIC, NON-MOVING, IMAGES APPLIED FORLENGTHY PERIODS (BURN-IN).

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER THE CABINET ORANY APPEARANCE ITEM, USER ATTACHED ANTENNA, ANY DAMAGE TO RECORDS OR RECORDING TAPES OR DISCS, ANY
DAMAGE TO THE PRODUCT RESULTING FROM ALTERATIONS, MODIFICATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY PIONEER, ACCIDENT, MISUSE OR ABUSE, DAMAGE DUE TO

LIGHTNING OR TO POWER SURGES, SUBSEQUENT DAMAGE FROM LEAKING, DAMAGE FROMINOPERATIVE BATTERIES, OR THE USE OF BATTERIES NOT CONFORMING TOTHOSE
SPECIFIEDINTHEOWNER'SMANUAL

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER THE COST OF PARTS OR LABOR WHICH WOULD BE OTHERWISE PROVIDED WITHOUT CHARGE UNDER THIS WARRANTY
OBTAINED FROMANY SOURCE OTHER THAN A PIONEER AUTHORIZED SERVICE COMPANY OR OTHER DESIGNATED LOCATION. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER
DEFECTS ORDAMAGE CAUSED BY THE USE OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS ORLABOR OR FROMIMPROPER MAINTENANCE.

ALTERED, DEFACED, ORREMOVED SERIAL NUMBERS VOID THIS ENTIRE WARRANTY

NO OTHER WARRANTIES

IN THE U.S.A. - PIONEER LIMITS ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FORA PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TOA PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED THE WARRANTY PERIOD. NOWARRANTIES SHALLAPPLY AFTER THE
WARRANTY PERIOD. SOME STATES DO NOTALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOWLONGAN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS AND SOME STATES DO NOTALLOW THE EXCLUSIONS
OR LIMITATIONS OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES
YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH MAY VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

IN CANADA -EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED HEREIN, THERE ARE NO REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, OBLIGATIONS OR CONDITIONS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY
OROTHERWISE, APPLICABLE TO THIS PRODUCT.

TO OBTAIN SERVICE
In the U.S.A. or Canada to receive warranty service you need to present your sales receipt or your rental contract showing place and date of original owner’s transaction.

USA - Please contact one of the following Pioneer partners to obtain service:

Your Authorized Pioneer Dealer - Your Pioneer Dealer may repair or replace your unit, or refer you to an Authorized Pioneer Service Company. Your sales receipt should
list the contact information (phone number, fax, email, etc.) for your Dealer.

Your Authorized Pioneer Service Company - Can perform repairs for most Car Electronics products and can advise other options as applicable. Please access the
Pioneer website at www.pioneerelectronics.com and click on "Support” and select "Find a Service Center" to find the nearest Pioneer servicer.

Pioneer Customer Support - Can advise the optimal service option for your model and geographic location. Please reference the information listed below and phone,
email or access the Pioneer website to contact Pioneer.

CANADA - POC has anumber of Authorized Service Companies should your product require service. Contact Pioneer of Canada as listed below to obtain alocal service location.

Shipping Your Unitfor Service - Please package it carefully and send it, transportation prepaid by a traceable, insured method, to an Authorized Service Company or Pioneer.
Use adequate padding material to prevent damage in transit. Include your name, address and telephone number where you can be reached during business hours.

On all complaints and concerns in the U.S.A. call Customer Support at 1-800-421-1404, or, in Canada, call Customer Satisfaction at (905) 479-4411.

For hook-up and operation of.y¢.>u} unit or to locate an For additional information on teis warranty, please call or write:
Authorized Service Company, please call or write: CUSTOMER SATISFACTION GROUP
CUSTOMER SUPPORT / PIONEER ELECTRONICS (USA) INC. PIONEER ELECTRONICS OF CANADA, INC.
P.O. BOX 1720 340 FERRIER STREET, UNIT 2
LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90801 MARKHAM, ON L3R 2Z5
1-800-421-1404 (905) 479-4411 1-877-283-5901
hitp://www.pioneerelectronics.com http://www.pioneerelectronics.ca

DISPUTE RESOLUTION .

IN THE U.S.A. - Following our response to any initial request to Customer Support, should a dispute arise between you and Pioneer, Pioneer makes available its Complaint
Resolution Program to resolve the dispute. The Complaint Resolution Program is available to you without charge. You are required to use the Complaint Resolution Program
before you exercise any rights under, or seek any remedies, created by Title | of the Magnuson-Moss Warranty-Federal Trade Commission ImprovementAct, 15U.S.C. 2301 et seq.
To use the Complaint Resolution Program call 1-800-421-1404 and explain to the customer service representative the problem you are experiencing, steps you have taken to
have the product repaired during the warranty period and the name of the authorized Distributor/Dealer from whom the Pioneer product was purchased. After the complaint
has been explained to the representative, a resolution number will be issued. Within 40 days of receiving your complaint, Pioneer will investigate the dispute and will either:
(1) respond to your complaint in writing informing you what action Pioneer will take, and in what time period, to resolve the dispute; or (2) respond to your complaint in writing
informing you why it will not take any action.

IN CANADA - Call the Customer Satisfaction Manager at (905) 946-7412 to discuss your complaint and to obtain a prompt resolution.

RECORD THE PLACE AND DATE OF PURCHASE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
Model No. Serial No. Purchase Date
Purchased From

KEEP THIS INFORMATION AND YOUR SALES RECEIPT IN A SAFE PLACE < QRY3001-B/S >
uccoz212 Pirnted in China





